
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR PANEL MEMBERS AT 6.30PM 

AT THE SAME VENUE 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 12th January 2010. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 15th January 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION   
 

 

 To consider what further action the Council can take to encourage 
local people and businesses to reduce their carbon footprint. 
 
(Members are requested to bring the relevant papers from the 
previous meeting.) 
 

 

5. CAR PARKING REVIEW UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services outlining the 
findings of a meeting by the Car Parking Working Group convened to 
discuss the operational issues of introducing an area of free car 
parking for recreational use at the Riverside Car Park, St Neots as 
part of the revised Off-Street Parking Places Order 2010. 
 
 
 

S Bell 
388387 



 
6. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services on the Revised 
Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire (a copy of the draft 
scheme is enclosed with Members’ copies only). 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD - PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION DOCUMENT  (Pages 45 - 274) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Proposed Submission Development Management DPD (a copy of the 
draft submission is enclosed with Members’ copies only). 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

8. INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 

 To consider the recommendations of the Selection Panel regarding 
the appointment of independent members to the Panel. 
 
 

 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 275 - 290) 

 
 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 291 - 
298) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 299 - 306) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 24 day of February 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs J Walker, trainee democratic services officer, tel: (01480) 387049, 
email: jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 12 
January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, A Monk, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs M Banerjee. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew 
 
 
71. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

73. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 

74. STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(SHLAA)   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this item).  
 
 The Head of Planning Services acquainted the Group with the 
purpose and process of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment.  The exercise had identified and assessed potentially 
suitable sites for housing development as part of the Local 
Development Framework. This had been undertaken by an initial ‘call 
for sites’ in June 2009, with those sites submitted being assessed 
against specific criteria in conjunction with the housing market 
partnership and followed by a detailed assessment that identified 
each site’s suitability, availability and achievability.  The Panel was 
pleased to note that the process had shown that Huntingdonshire had 
sufficient land supply for fifteen years and could demonstrate the 
achievement of a sustainable strategy for growth.   
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Having regard to flooding problems encountered in St. Ives, the Panel 
was assured that Anglian Water would be consulted prior to the 
allocation of sites in that area.  
 
It was noted that public consultation on the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment would be ongoing until spring 2010.   
 

75. OVERVIEW OF NEW WEBSITE - FEATURES AND BENEFITS   
 

 The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Information 
Management Division and IT Development Team Leader, on the 
Council's new website.  The Panel was advised that the new website 
had been developed due to a need to upgrade the existing web 
infrastructure and in so doing, the opportunity had been taken to 
improve the functionality and appearance of the website.  It was 
reported that phase 2 of the upgrade would include the development 
of ‘My Council’, which would make the website more personal to the 
user.   
 
Having regard to the website design, the Panel questioned whether 
downloadable documents could be designed so that they were both 
brief and legible if printed in black and white.  In response, Members 
were informed that templates were provided to directorates to provide 
design guidance and training was also given on the use of ‘plain 
English’.  In response to a concern over paper wastage, the IT 
Development Team Leader undertook to enquire whether margins on 
corporate documents could be altered.   
 
It was reported that the website represented the cheapest form of 
service delivery and that the Council aimed to persuade all residents 
who had the capacity to do so, to use the website in view of the 
savings that could be generated. The design for the new website had 
taken into account how people had used the previous site, and 
specialist advice had been sought on its usability.  The Panel was 
acquainted with the features of the new website and special mention 
was made of the ‘what’s on’ section as a replacement for the arts 
diary which no longer was being published.  Having been questioned 
on the cost of running both the old website and the setting up the new 
site, the IT Development Team Leader agreed to report the figures to 
Members in due course.   
 
It was noted that a soft launch of the website would take place in 
January followed by more formal publicity in February. Members were 
advised that further enhancements of the website would continue to 
be made throughout 2011.   
 

76. CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION   
 

 Following the discussion at the headline debate at the Council 
meeting in December, Councillor Downes addressed the Panel on 
actions that had been taken by other local authorities in an effort to 
encourage residents and businesses to reduce their carbon footprint.  
While recognising that the Council was actively involved in reducing 
its own carbon footprint, Councillor Downes drew attention to the role 
of the Council to incentivise local residents. 
 
 

2



Members noted that the Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology and the Head of Environmental Management 
would be attending the next meeting of the Panel to provide an 
update on progress made since the Council debate on how local 
councils can challenge, encourage and enable residents and 
businesses to reduce their carbon footprint and to answer questions 
from Members. 
 

77. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 

78. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
The Transportation Team Leader was in attendance to update 
Members on progress towards the provision of cycling routes in 
Huntingdonshire.  The Panel was reminded of the highest priority 
cycling schemes in the District that had been agreed with the County 
Council. Members were informed that the first stage of the Yaxley to 
Farcet route now had been completed and design options were being 
considered for the next stage. However development would be 
dependant on sufficient funding being achieved.   
 
With regard to the St. Ives to Huntingdon route, the Panel was 
informed that discussions were ongoing with the County Council on 
the design, although funding again would be an issue. 
 
 It was reported that a meeting had been arranged to discuss options 
for the Perry village cycle route with the private landowners affected, 
following which consultation would be undertaken with residents and 
the Parish Council in order to inform the Area Joint Committee of 
villagers’ views on a preferred course of action.  It was reiterated that 
the scheme would depend on the sufficiency of the available budget 
and the programming of work within the wider network programmes.   
 
Having been advised that progress also was constrained by a 
requirement to use contractors approved by the County Council, the 
Panel undertook to question the Head of Environmental Management 
on the possibility of contractors being engaged directly by the District 
Council. The Team Leader indicated that all Members would be 
consulted on a review of cycling priorities, although it was likely that 
the lack of funding would result in the existing list remaining largely 
unchanged.  
 
 
 
 
 

3



79. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 15 January 2010 
For Period: 1st February 2010 to 31st May 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

5



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources  

  and Policy 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure 17 Virginia Way 

St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance 

 
Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Roy Ree
[...]
ised Off-Street Parking Places 
Order 2010 for planned implementation from 1st June 2010. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Car Parking Strategy Cabinet Report – 19th November 2009 
Members Car Parking Working Party Minutes – 16th December 2009 
 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 

 � 01480 388387 
 

 
 

12



13



14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



O&S PANEL (ENV. WELL-BEING)                               9 FEBRUARY 2010
  
 
CABINET        11 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME REVISION 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet about the changes proposed to the Local 

Development Scheme arising from new Regulations on Development 
Plan Document production and the required content of a Local 
Development Scheme, and from the need to amend the anticipated 
timetables for production of various Development Plan Documents 
since adoption of the Core Strategy.  

 
1.2 Cabinet’s approval is sought to submit the revised LDS to Go East for 

the Secretary of State. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a requirement of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. It sets out the range of 
development plan documents which the Council will produce. As well 
as informing the community and other stakeholders of what to expect, 
the LDS is designed to assist with project management. The current 
LDS dates from March 2007. 

 
3 PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE LDS 
 
3.1 A copy of the draft revised LDS is attached as an Appendix to this 

report. The main proposed amendments include: 
 
• Summarisation of the most recent legislative changes to the 

development planning process, including resultant changes to public 
participation and formal submission procedures 

 
• Notification of the elements of the Local Development Framework that 

are already approved 
 
• Updating of the production programme for Development Plan 

Documents  
 
• Deletion of Supplem
[...]
NVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)        9TH FEBRUARY 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

275



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 
The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organisations supported 
by grants to be submitted 
to a future Panel meeting. 
 

Provision of play facilities for 
young people across the 
District. 
 

Social  
Well-Being 

Investigations ongoing 
with the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Councillor for Operational 
and Countryside Services. 
 

Car parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 

Social 
Well-Being 

Investigations ongoing. 
Representatives of 
Hinchingbrooke NHS Trust 
will be in attendance
[...]
MMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Development Management Process Working Group. 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel. 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, M F Newman and J S 
Watt. 
Appointed by the Panel on 14th July 2009. 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

TBC 

Interests Declared None received. 

Rapporteur Councillor M G Baker 

Officer Support  
 

Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic and Central Services 
Jessica Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose of Study / Objective 
(specify exactly what the study 
should achieve) 

To investigate the process for the determination of planning 
applications and make recommendations where appropriate. 

Rationale 
(key issues and/or reason for 
conducting a study) 

Anecdotal evidence from Members of public concern over 
the pre-decision planning process. 

Terms of Reference The review will concentrate on the process leading to the 
determination of planning applications, not the decision 
making process itself or the merits of decisions. The 
intention will be to look at the practices and procedures from 
first enquiry by potential applicants to the preparation of an 
officer’s final report and recommendations, involving pre-
application advice, public consultation, plans and 
amendments, duration of the process and other related 
matters. 

Links to Council 
Policies/Strategies 

Link to Corporate Plan – To improve our systems and 
practices. 
 

 
 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of enquiries will be 
used to gather evidence) 

Examination of available data; 
Interviews; 
Surveys. 
 

External/Specialist Support TBC 

Existing Documentation To be determined. 

Evidence to be Obtained 
(e.g. witnesses, documents, site 
visits, consultation, research, 
etc) 

Evidence to be obtained by the Democratic Services team, 
together with information from the Planning Division. 
Possible survey of 
[...]
ior to the allocation of sites 
in that area.   
 

Members have noted that public 
consultation on the strategic housing 
land availability assessment will be 
ongoing until spring 2010.   
 
 
 
CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION 
 
Following the discussion at the headline 
debate at the Council meeting in 
December, Councillor Downes has 
addressed the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel on 
actions that had been taken by other 
local authorities in an effort to 
encourage residents and businesses to 
reduce their carbon footprint.  The 
Panel acknowledged that the Council is 
actively involved in reducing its own 
carbon footprint, and suggested that it 
was the role of the Council to 
incentivise local residents.  Members 
have noted that the Executive 
Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology and Head of 
Environmental Management will be 
attending the next meeting of the Panel 
to provide an update on progress made 
since the Council debate and to answer 
questions from Members.   
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
PROGESS 
 
The Transportation Team Leader has 
updated the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel on 
progress towards the provision of 
cycling routes in Huntingdonshire.  
Members have been informed that the 
first stage of the Yaxley to Farcet route 
has been completed and design options 
are being considered for the next stage, 
although development will be 
dependant on sufficient funding being 
achieved.   
 
With regard to the St. Ives to 
Huntingdon route, the Panel was 
informed that discussions are ongoing 

303



Edition 101 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 
 

page 6 
  

with the County Council on the design, 
although funding again will be an issue.   
 
It was reported that a meeting has been 
arranged to discuss options for the 
Perry Village Cyc
[...]
ide freeshortstay

	6 Revised Local Development Scheme
	Revised LDS Jan 2010

	7 Development Management DPD - Proposed Submission Document
	DM DPD draft 28-01-10
	Statement of Consultation 21-01-10

	9 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate
	HDCScrutinyStudyTemplateCarParkingatHinchingbrookeHospital
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofPlayFacilities

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	11 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 9 
February 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, D B Dew, P J Downes, 
J J Dutton, R S Farrer, P M D Godfrey, 
P Godley, J A Gray, D Harty and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A Monk 
and M F Newman. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, J J Dutton, R Farrer 

and J A Gray. 
 
 
80. WELCOME   

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips who had 

been recommended by the Selections Panel to be the independent 
co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) 
Panel. The recommendations would be submitted for endorsement by 
the Council at a meeting later in the month. 
 

81. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th January 2010 
were approved a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

82. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

83. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which been prepared by 
the Leader of the Council. 
 

84. CAR PARKING REVIEW UPDATE   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the 
findings of the Car Parking Working Group on the operational issues 
of introducing an area of free car parking for recreational use at the 



Riverside Car Park, St. Neots as part of a revised off-street parking 
places order. Members were advised that 38 spaces had been 
recommended for free parking of up to 2 hours for users of the 
Riverside Park.   
 
A number of Members raised concerns over the possible implications 
of introducing charging for the car park. It was reported that the 
footfall in St. Neots had fallen recently and that the town was suffering 
from traffic congestion.  It was felt that the implementation of parking 
charges at the Riverside Park would exacerbate these issues and 
increase air pollution in the town centre.   
 
The Panel suggested that there should be three hours free parking in 
the whole of the Riverside Car Park which would benefit shoppers 
who wished to park there and those who wanted to use the park for 
recreational purposes.  Members expressed the view that an 
appropriate charge should be set for those who parked for longer than 
three hours, with payment on exit which might reduce enforcement 
costs.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the car 

parking review update.   
 
 

85. CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION   
 

  (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Following the discussion at the Council meeting held on 2nd 
December 2009, the Panel received an update from the Executive 
Councillor for Environment and Information Technology and the Head 
of Environmental Management on actions taken by the Council to 
address the need to reduce carbon emissions.   
 
The Panel noted that 30% of the District's emissions were attributable 
to the housing stock.  It was reported that the Council was working in 
conjunction with Cambridgeshire Horizons and Renewables East with 
a view to establishing a carbon offset fund, whereby developers 
would pay a levy which would contribute towards the retro-fitting of 
the existing housing stock.   
 
Members acknowledged that the Council's resources were limited and 
that the widespread implementation of carbon reduction schemes 
would be costly. Having been advised that it was hoped that the 
Council could access external funding to deliver projects, the panel 
recognised that the preparation of bids was time consuming and there 
would be strong competition for any available funding. 
 
The Panel questioned whether a low cost scheme could be 
introduced to arrange for libraries to loan smart meters to residents so 
that they could monitor their domestic energy usage.  In response, the 
Panel was informed that, in the view of the Executive Councillor, the 
extension of the "Watts Going Down" scheme to other villages was 
likely to be more effective.   



 
Having queried whether the Council could offer reduced fees for 
planning applications for the use of renewable energy sources, 
Members were advised that planning fees were set nationally and the 
reduction in fees could only be achieved by way of a subsidy by the 
Council itself.   
 

86. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).  
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the changes 
proposed to the Local Development Scheme arising from new 
regulations on development plan document production. 
 
Having noted the need to amend the anticipated timetable for the 
production of various development plan documents since adoption of 
the Core Strategy, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

87. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD - PROPOSED SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
Following the earlier consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) of a report on the development of options in 
December 2008, the Panel considered a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the proposed submission Development Management DPD which 
had been prepared following earlier consultation on the options 
development. Key stakeholder consultation had taken place between 
18th December 2009 and 11th January 2010 on the draft proposed 
submission document.   
 
In response to concerns raised over the adverse effects on 
carriageway congestion and parking on verges as a result of car 
parking allocations on new developments, the Panel was advised that 
the Council had to conform to national parking standards, although 
the standards set by the Council were slightly higher and the Council 
was liaising with the County Council on design guidance in an effort to 
improve the situation.   
 
Members were reminded that when considering the development of 
options stage of the DPD, the Overview and Scrutiny (Service 
Support) Panel had proposed that the wording of policy E6 was 
unduly prescriptive by stating that planning permission for 
development would be granted for proposals which would deliver the 
implementation of the Great Fen Project.  Doubts also had been 
expressed about the proposed withdrawal of permitted development 
rights for specific farming or operational purposes in the Great Fen 



area which could disadvantage local land owners.  Having questioned 
why changes had not been made to the submission document to 
reflect the Panel's concerns, Members were informed that the 
Government Office had instructed local planning authorities to be 
precise when wording policies to avoid any possibility of doubt.  Also 
where permitted development rights had been removed, no charge 
was payable for any planning application that would otherwise not 
have been required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

88. INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS   
 

 Members were advised that following the good response to publicity 
to attract interest for the new independent scrutiny member positions, 
politically balanced selection panels had recently been convened to 
interview the applicants.  As a result Mr D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips 
had been selected to sit on the Environmental Well-Being Panel for a 
period of four years.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that Council be recommended to accept the co-option of Mr 

D Hopkins and Mr M Phillips to the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel.   

 
 

89. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In noting that the final report of the Development Management 
Process Working Group was due to be considered at the next Panel 
meeting, Members considered further possible subjects for 
investigation.  Having suggested planning enforcement as a possible 
topic for a future study, the Panel was advised that the Head of 
Planning Services had recently undertaken a review of the Council's 
planning enforcement team, the findings of which had been 
considered by the Development Management Panel.  In this light, it 
was agreed that this matter would be discussed further at the next 
Panel meeting.   
 

90. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
The Transportation Team Leader updated Members on the situation 
with regard to the HCV parking in the District.  The Panel was advised 
that the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport had 



responded on behalf of the District Council to the HCV Advisory 
Route Network public consultation.  Members were reminded that the 
HCV parking facility at Alconbury had re-opened and, as part of the 
A14 proposals, the Council would be seeking the provision of HCV 
parking facilities or the expansion of existing facilities within the 
District.   
 
The Panel also received a response received from the Head of 
Information Management which detailed the development costs of the 
new website, and the running costs of both the old and new sites.  
 

91. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
In so doing, the Panel requested that the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology and the Head of 
Environmental Management attend the Panel meeting in June 2010 
to provide a further update on progress made on carbon reduction 
measures.   
 
Members also requested further information on the implications of the 
changes to kerbside recycling services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


